Locate targets with speed and accuracy.

PRO-FIND Series pinpointers help you to accurately
locate targets inside a small hole or crevice where
a metal detector coil cannot fit. This results in
smaller holes, less environmental disruption and

faster target recovery time!
Minelab’s DIF technology

Ej I F significantly reduces

interference with an operating metal detector
when the pinpointer is switched off, by
disengaging the pinpointer's magnetic field and
stopping subsequent circulating electrical currents.
Therefore DIF eliminates many of the false signals
associated with other pinpointers. This is especially

important when using sensitive, high performance
metal detectors.

Choose from the PRO-FIND 15, PRO-FIND 20 or
the premium PRO-FIND 35 which features an LED
flashlight, adjustable sensitivity, Ferrous Tone ID
and more!

A PRO-FIND Series pinpointer is an
essential part of your detecting
tool kit.

Localice objetivos con rapidez y precision.

Los localizadores de la serie PRO-FIND le ayudan a
encontrar objetivos con gran precision dentro de
cavidades o grietas estrechas en las que no cabe
a bobina de un detector de metales. Esto significa
Que no necesitard excavar tanto, hard menos dafio
al entorno y conseguird su objetivo en menos

tiempo.
gj I F La tecnologfa DIF de Minelab
reduce considerablemente la
interferencia con cualquier detector de metales en
|os alrededores generada por el localizador cuando
estd apagado; esto se consigue anulando el campo
magnético del localizador y suprimiendo la
circulacion de las corrientes eléctricas resultantes.

De esta forma, el DIF elimina muchas de las falsas
sefiales vinculadas a otros localizadores. Esto es
particularmente importante cuando se utilizan
detectores de metales de alta sensibilidad y
rendimiento.

iElija entre el PRO-FIND 15, el PRO-FIND 20 0 el
PRO-FIND 35 premium, el cual cuenta con linterna
LED, ajuste de sensibilidad, tono de identificacién
de materiales ferrosos y mds!

Un localizador de la serie PRO-FIND
es indispensable para completar
su kit de herramientas de
deteccion.

Trouvez vos cibles rapidement et avec précision.

Grace aux pointeurs de centrage de la

série PRO-FIND, localisez avec précision vos cibles
dans des fissures ou des trous trop étroits pour
votre téte de détection. Résultat : des trous plus
petits, moins de perturbations environnementales

et une récupération des cibles plus rapide !
Latechnologie DIF de Minelab

ﬁj I F réduit drastiquement les

interférences avec un détecteur de métaux qui
fonctionne lorsque le pointeur de centrage est
éteint, en désactivant le champ magnétique émis
par le pointeur et en empéchant la circulation

des courants électriques consécutifs.

La technologie DIF élimine ainsi une grande partie
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des faux signaux détectés par les autres pointeurs
et constitue un avantage significatif, notamment
pour les détecteurs de métaux hautes
performances qui sont trés sensibles.

Choisissez entre le PRO-FIND 15, PRO-FIND 20
ou le modele haut de gamme PRO-FIND 35
équipé d'une LED, de fonctions de réglage de la
sensibilité, d'identification sonore des métaux
ferreux et bien plus encore !

Un pointeur de centrage PRO-FIND
est un élément essentiel de votre

kit de détection. m
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BbicTpoe 1 ToUHOe HaXxoXKAeHune Lenemn.

MurnoutTeps! cepun PRO-FIND nomorator
6e30LUMO0UHO ONpeAendTb MeCTononoXeHue
Lieneii B HebOMbLUNX NIyHKaX ¥ TPeLLMHaX, KOrAa
Pa3Mepbl KaTyLUKV He NO3BOASIOT 310 CAeNaTb

( LOCTAT04HOM TOYHOCTBI. ITW YCTOIiCTBA
YMEHbLIIOT BO3AEACTBIE HA OKPYXatOLLY10
ey ¥ 3KOHOMST BPEMS Ha U3BNIeYeHue Lieneil.
Kpowme 1oro, Bam He npuaerca Bbikanbisarb

bonbLLI0e KoMMYeCTBO rpyHTal
TexHonorns DIF ot komnaHun

Ej I Minelab no3songer

[1€aKTUBMPOBATH MarHUTHOE None
BbIKMIOUEHHOTO MMHMONHTEPE M OCTaHOBUTH
LVpKyAVPYHOLLIME TOKW, UTO 3HAUUTENBHO CHIXAeT
YPOBEHb MOMEX, KOTOpbIe HCXOAST 0T
NWHNOMHTEPA Y 3aTPYAHSIOT Paboty

metannogerekropa. TexHonorus DIF ycrpaxger
MHOTVe OXHbIe CUTHanbl, 06yCT0BAEHHbIE
BO3AE/CTBIEM APYrIAX NMHNONHTEOB. 3T0
0C06eHHO BaXHO, e Bbl 1cnonb3yete MOLLHbIA
BbICOKOUYBCTBHTE/IbHbI METa/N0ATEKTOP.

BuibepuTe nuHnonHtep PRO-FIND 15,

PRO-FIND 20 wnw PRO-FIND 35 npemuym-knacca,
B KOTOPOM Peanu30BaHbl A0NONHHUTENbHbIe
(OYHKUWMY: CBeTOANOAHbIIf GOHApUK,

HaCTPOIAKa YyBCTBUTEALHOCTH, MHAMKALMA
Xene3ocoepxalux Lieneit u MHoroe apyroe!

Munnountep cepun PRO-FIND ctaner
HeoTbemnemoil YacTbio Bawero
Habopa NoKCKOBbIX YCTPOIICTB. @

Localize os alvos com velocidade e precisao.

Os localizadores da série PRO-FIND Ihe auxiliam a
localizar com precisdo alvos dentro de um orificio
pequeno ou fresta, onde um detector de metais de
bobina ndo teria acesso. Isso proporciona menores
buracos, menor perturbagdo ambiental e menor

tempo de recuperacdo do alvo!
Atecnologia DIF da Minelab

ﬁj I F reduz significativamente a

interferéncia com um detector de metais em
operacdo quando o localizador é desligado,

a0 desacoplar o campo magnético do localizador
e interromper a circulagdo de corrente resultante.
Assim a DIF elimina muitos dos sinais falsos
associados a outros localizadores. Isso é
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especialmente importante ao usar detectores de
metais sensiveis, de alto desempenho.

Escolha entre 0 PRO-FIND 15, 0 PRO-FIND 20 ou 0
PRO-FIND 35 premium que apresenta uma luz de
LED, sensibilidade ajustavel, tom de identificacdo de
ferrosos e mais!

Um localizador da série PRO-FIND
é uma peca essencial no seu kit de
ferramentas de deteccao.
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AnTbIr XyppaH 6eree, HapuiiBunanTain onox.

PRO-FIND wyspanbiH HapuiiBunaH 3aary
WNpYYM3rumitk TaBar barraxryit XvXur Hyx 3cean
33BCPbIH 4OTOP OOBEKTHIN HAPHitBUNANTalt 010X0Z
TaHA TyCanHa. JH Hb ra3pbir LG6H y/aa yxax,
balirans OpuHbIr bara CyiTrX, 0OBEKTHIN XypAaH
010X HeXLBN bypAyyH3!

ﬁj I F Minelab komnauii DIF
Z o

TEXHOAOMW HapuiiBUnaH
33arynitH COPOH30H Tanbaiir ua3sxryii bonrox,
yNMaap Uaxunraabl ryiANNIAT 30rcoox 3amaap
HapwiiBYNaH 3aaruwiir yHTpaacaH yes axuanax oyii
MeTann UApYYI3ruwit axuanaraany caaa
YUPYYRAXbI YN3MX baracragar.
Tuiim33c DIF TexHonory bycag HapuitBunaH 3aary
TexeepeMKIA baiiaar 0noH Xyypamy oxuo

Jyyrapaxbir 30rC0040r. M3Ap3IMXT3V, BHASD XyuMH
YaZanTail MeTann uapyynIruwiir awmrnax yes
SNaHrYsa 3H3 Hb MaLl UyXan fom.

PRO-FIND 15, PRO-FIND 20 3¢83n LED rap uniigaH,
TOXUPYyNax BONOMXTOR M3AP3X TYBLUKH, TOMEp
3aary 1oxvo, bycas onoH ¢yHuri PRO-FIND 35
3arBapbir COHroopoii!

PRO-FIND wyBpanbiH HapuiiBunaH
3aary 6on TaHbl MAPYYN3IX barax
X3P3rUINIAH CanLUryii HIF X3C3r MeH.
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Specifications

Target Identification
Sensitivity
Waterproof

Audio Indication
Vibration Indication
LED Flashlight
Battery

Battery Life (approx.)
Length

Weight

Accessories

Key Technologies

WARRANTY TERMS

Please refer to www.minelab.
com/warranty-conditions for
full warranty terms and conditions.
Register your product warranty
online at register.minelab.com

Moxanyiicra, obpatuTecs K caily:
www.minelab.com 714
nosyyeHusa ﬂOHOﬂHMTEJ’IbHOI?\
UHGOPMALIMI O FaPaHTHM.
3aperucTpupyiite AanHyio
NPOAYKLMIO Ha caiiTe; register.
minelab.com

Consulte en www.minelab.com
para obtener mds informacidn sobre
la garantfa. Registre este producto en
linea en register.minelab.com
Consulte em www.minelab.com
para obter maiores informagdes
sobre a garantia. Registre este
produto online em register.
minelab.com

Australia & Asia Pacific
<, +61882380888
£ minelab@minelab.com.au

Europe & Russia
S, +353214232352
=4 minelab@minelab.ie

Images and graphics are for illustration purp

PRO-FIND 15

Standard

Fixed

Splash proof
On only

No

No

9V PP3 (not included)
30 hours

237 mm (9.3")
193¢ (6.82 02)
Holster

VLF, DIF

Pour plus d'informations sur la
qarantie, veuillez consulter le site
www.minelab.com.

Enregistrer ce produit en ligne sur le
site register.minelab.com
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North, South & Central America
S, +16304018150
54 info@minelabamericas.com
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PRO-FIND 20 PRO-FIND 35

Standard Standard and Ferrous Tone ID
Fixed Adjustable (5 levels)
Splash proof Waterproof to 3 m (10-ft)
On, Off On, Off

Yes Yes

No Yes

9V PP3 (not included) 9V PP3 (included)

30 hours 30 hours

237 mm (9.3") 237 mm (9.3")

193¢ (6.82 0z) 193 g (6.82 02)

Holster Holster, Lanyard

VLF, DIF VLF, DIF

COMPLIANCE

Information to the User (FCC Part 15.105)

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. Operation is subject

to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: Class B Devices

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

(lass B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if

notinstalled and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful

interference to radio communications. However, there is no quarantee that

interference will not occurin a particular installation. If this equipment does

cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try

to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Warning: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Minelab

Electronics could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

Brazil
S, +5547 34063898
5 minelabdobrazil@minelab.com

Middle East & Africa

S 497142549995
5 minelab@minelab.ae

nly; product

Minelab®, PRO-FIND® and DIF™ are trademarks of Minelab Electronics Pty Ltd.
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and specifications may vary from those shown. |
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Operating Instructions

Power On

With probe at least 300 mm / 1" away from metal
objects, press the Power button (5). The unit will
beep twice and the LED (3)* will illuminate.

When auto-calibration is complete, a short beep
indicates that the pinpointer is ready to use.

When a detection occurs, the vibrationt will
intensify, and the beeps will emit increasingly closer
together. When the detected object is very close to
the probe, the beep becomes a continuous tone.

Power Off

Press the Power button (5). Three short beeps will
emit and the pinpointer will power off.

Lost-Alarm

When the pinpointer is switched on but has been
inactive for approximately 3 minutes, a long alert
beep will emit. This will repeat every 10 seconds
unless a detection occurs.

If the pinpointer is inactive for another 5 minutes,
it will automatically power off.

Low Battery
Low Battery is indicated by a flashing LED" (3).

When the battery level is critically low, the
pinpointer will automatically power off.
Sensitivity"

To increase sensitivity, press + (6). When

maximum sensitivity is reached (level 5), there
will be a long beep.

To decrease sensitivity, press — (7). When
minimum sensitivity is reached (level 1), there
will be a long beep.

Ferrous Tone ID"

To enable Ferrous Tone ID, hold the pinpointer
away from metal objects, then press and hold + (6)
for 3 seconds. There will one long beep.

When the pinpointer is close to the target:
Interrupted chirping tones upon detection indicate
a ferrous target.

Ferrous Tone ID is effective when the probe is 10-15
mm (approx. %2") from a ferrous object.

To disable Ferrous Tone ID, press and hold - (7)
for 3 seconds, until there is one long beep.

Audio Indication®
To turn PRO-FIND 35 audio tones ON (default),
hold down + (6) when turning on the pinpointer.

To turn PRO-FIND 35 audio tones OFF, hold
down — (7) when turning on the pinpointer.

To turn PRO-FIND 20 audio tones ON (default)
or OFF, make sure the pinpointer is turned on, and
then hold down the Power Button (5) for 4 seconds.

When the pinpointer is turned on, it will return to
the audio mode last-used.

Factory Reset"

From off, press and hold the Power button (5). After
two long beeps, continue to hold for 5 seconds. One
long beep followed by two short beeps will indicate
when Factory Reset is complete.

General Maintenance

To maintain a waterproof*/splash proof seal,
ensure that the battery cap o-ring is periodically
lubricated with silicone grease.

Always check that the battery cap o-ring and screw
threads are clear of dust, sand, and grit.

T PRO-FIND 20/35 only
*PRO-FIND 35 only

MH(prKI.II/IVI no 3Kcnnyarayuu
BknioueHune

Koraa nuunonxTep Haxoputca BONM3N Lenu:

TpepbIBUCTbIE CUTHambI Pa3NMYHOIl NPOAOMKUTENbHOCTH
y T Ha XKENe30CofepXaLLLyio Lenb.

Y6enutech, uto paboyas obnactb pa auTCA
Ha paccToaHu He mexee 300 MM/1' 0T MeTanyecKuX
NpeAMETOB, a 3aTeM HaXMUTe KHOMKY nuTaHuA (5).
YCTpoiicTBO BbIAACT /1BA 3BYKOBBIX CUTHANA, U 3aropuTea
CBETOAMOAHbIN GOHApUK (3)".

Korna aBTokanu6poska bynet 3aBepLueHa, Bbl yonbilumTe
KOPOTKWiA 3BYKOBOIA CUrHaN, HGOPMUPYIOLLWIA 0 FOTOBHOCTH
YCTpOiACTBa K pabote.

Ecnv nuHnounTep 06Hapywn Lenb, To o Mepe
NpuBAMKEHNA K Heil ByaeT HapacTaTb BUOpaLuat

11 NEPUOBMYHOCTb 3BYKOBBIX CUrHanoB. Koraa uenb
pacnonoxeHa B HenocpeACTBeHHoi 6aM30cTI OT
TUHNOMHTEPa, 3BYKOBOV CUTHAN CTAHOBHTCA HEMPEPbIBHBIM.

BbiknioueHue
Haxmute KHonky nuTaHua (5). Bbl ycnbilwuTe Tpi KOPOTKHX
3BYKOBbIX C1THana, nocne Yero NUHNOUHTEp BbIKNKUNTCA.

Mpenynpexpaexue 06 yTepe

Ecnu nuHnouHTep BKMIOYEH, HO He UCMONb3YeTcA B TeyeHue
NpUOAM3UTENBHO 3 MUHYT, YCTPOIACTBO BbIAACT ANMHHbIN
npeaynpexaaloLwyii curHan. 3T curkan GyaeT noBTOPATLCA
Kaxable 10 cekyHg.

Ecm MUHNONHTED He 6y}1€T NCnonb30BaTh(A elle B TeYeHne
5 MUHYT, OH aBTOMATUYeCKI BIKMIOYNTCA.

Hu3kuin 3apapg 6atapen

Ecnn 6atapes pa3paxeHa, HaunHaet MuraTb CBeToANOA'" (3).
Korpa 3apag 6aTapev| CHUXKAeTCA 10 KPpUTUYECKOro 3HaueHus,
NUHNOWHTEP aBTOMATUYECKN BbIKNIOYAETCA.

YyscrBUTENbHOCTD

Yro6bl yBENUUUTD YYBCTBUTENBHOCTD, HAXMUTE «+»
(6). Mpy ZoCTUKEHNN MAKCUMANbHOI YyBCTBUTENBHOCTH
(ypoBeHb 5) yCTPOVACTBO BbIAACT ANMHHbI 3BYKOBOV CUTHa.

Y706bI yMEHbLINUTD YYBCTBUTENBHOCTD, HAKMUTE «—»
(7). M BOCTUKEHINM MUHUMANBHOI UYBCTBUTENBHOCTH
(ypoBeHb 1) ycTPOIACTBO BbIAACT ANMHHDIN 3BYKOBOIA CUTH.

MHAI/IKaI.I,I/Iﬂ ¥Kenesocoaepalimx
ueneit*

Yro6bl 3aaeiicTBOBATD GYHKLMIO NHAMKALIMK
enesocopepialLux uenei, ybeautech, 4to 6M3N
NUHNOVHTEP HET MeTaNNYeckyx npeameToB, a 3atem
HaXMUTe 1 yaiepxmBaiiTe «+» (6) B TeueHue 3 cekyHa. Bol
YONbILLIUTE OAVH ANNHHDIA 3BYKOBOIA CUTHaN.

VIHavKauma xene3ocopepxalux Lenei shpdekTnaHo
pabotaet B Tom Cyyae, KorAa paboyas 06nacTb
yCTpoiicTBa HaxoauTea B 10-15 Mm (okono ¥ Atoiima) ot
Kene3ocopepxalLiero 06bexTa.

Y706b1 OTKMIOUMTb MHAVKALMIO XKeNe30CoAepKaLLuX
uenei, HaXXMUTe 11 yaepxkuBaiite «—» (7) B TeueHne

3 ceKyHA, NOKa YCTPOVCTBO He BbIAACT OAMH ANMHHbIN
CUrHan.

MoporoBbIi ToH!

Y1061 Ha nunnonHTepe PRO-FIND 35 akTuBupoBatb
TIOPOroBbIii TOH ((GYHKLMA N0 yMONUaHNI0), NP BKAIOYEHUN
MUHNOMHTEPA HaXMITE U YaepXuBaiiTe «-+» (6).

Yro6b1 Ha nuunouHTepe PRO-FIND 35 peakTusupoBatb
TIOPOroBbIif TOH, PY BKIOYEHNM IUHMOMHTEPa HaXMuTe U
yaepxvBaiite «—» (7).

Yro6b1 Ha nuHNonHTepe PRO-FIND 20 akTuBUpOBaTH
(GyHKLMA NO yMONYaHNIO) MMM AieAKTMBNPOBATDL
TNIOPOrOBbIIi TOH, yOeaUTeCh, 4TO NUHNONHTEP BKIKOYEH,
a3aTeM HaXMUTE 1 yLepXvBaiiTe KHONKY nuTauA (5) B
TeueHue 4 CekyHA.

anI BK/IOYEHUN MUHNONHTEP NEPEXOANT B PEXMM NOPOroBoro
TOHa, KOTOPbIN MCMONb30BaNCA B NPefblAyLLNii pa3.

Bo3Bpar K 3aBoACKIUM HacTpoiikam*
Korna nuHnowHTep BbIKNKOUEH, HAXMUTE U yaepxvBaiiTe
KHoMKy nuTanua (5). Mocne Toro Kak YCTPOICTBO BbIAACT ABA
JANVHHbIX 3BYKOBbIX CUrHana, yAepxwBaiiTe 3Ty KHOMKY ellje
5 cekyHz. Korga Bo3Bpar K 3aBOACKUM HacTpoiikam byaet
3aBepLUeH, Bbl yCnblLLyTe 0AUH ANMHHbIiA 1 ABA KOPOTKMX
CUrHana.

06wee TexHU4ecKoe 06CTyKMBaHMe
[ina o6ecneyeHna HapNeKaLLero COCTOAHNA
BOJJOHENPOHNLIAeMOIi"/Kanne3alyuTHOM! KPbILLKK
OTCeKa ana 6arapeu nepuonyeckit HaHoCUTe Ha ee
YNNOTHUTENbHOE KONbLO CUIMKOHOBYH CMa3Ky.

He monyckaiiTe nonaganus nbinu, necka u Apyrux
aBpa3syBHbIX YaCTUL Ha YNIOTHUTENbHOE KOMbLIO U pe3bOy
KPbILIKI 0TCeKa AnA 6aTapen.

1 Tonbko B mogenw PRO-FIND 20/35
*Tonbko B mogenn PRO-FIND 35

Instrucciones de uso

Encendido

Aleje la sonda un minimo de 300mm/1' de cualquier objeto
metalico y presione el botén de encendido (5). El aparato
emitird dos sefiales acusticas y se iluminard el LED (3)".

Tras completarse la auto calibracion, una sefial actstica
breve indica que el localizador esta listo para usarse.

Cuando se presenta una deteccién, la vibraciont se
intensifica y los sonidos se emiten de manera cada vez
menos espaciada. Si el objeto detectado se encuentra a
una distancia muy corta de la sonda, el sonido se vuelve un
tono continuo.

Apagado
Presione el boton de encendido (5). Sonardn tres sefiales
aclsticas breves y el localizador se apagard.

Alarma de extravio

Si el localizador estd encendido pero lleva
aproximadamente 3 minutos sin actividad, se emitird una
sefial acdstica larga a modo de alerta. Esta se repetird cada
10 segundos a menos que se presente una deteccion.

Si el localizador permanece inactivo durante otros 5
minutos, se apagara automaticamente.

Bateria baja
El centelleo de un LED* (3) indica que la bateria estd baja.

Sila bateria alcanza un nivel excesivamente bajo, el
localizador se apagard automaticamente.

Sensibilidad”

Para aumentar la sensibilidad, presione + (6). Si se
rebasa la sensibilidad maxima (nivel 5), sonara una sefial
aclstica larga.

Para disminuir la sensibilidad, presione — (7). Si se
rebasa la sensibilidad minima (nivel 1), sonara una senal
aclstica larga.

Tono de identificacion de

materiales ferrosos”

Para habilitar el tono de identificacion de materiales
ferrosos, aleje el localizador de cualquier objeto metdlico y
luego mantenga presionado + (6) durante 3 sequndos. Se
escuchard una sefial actistica larga.

Cuando el localizador se encuentra cerca del
objetivo:

Sila deteccion emite tonos modulados e interrumpidos,
esto indica que se trata de un objetivo ferroso.

El tono de identificacion de materiales ferrosos funciona
eficazmente cuando la sonda se encuentra a una distancia de
entre 10-15 mm (aprox. %2") de un objeto ferroso.

Para deshabilitar el tono de identificacion de
materiales ferrosos, mantenga presionado — (7) durante
3 segundos hasta que el aparato emita una sefial actstica
larga.

Indicacion de audiot

Para activar los tonos actisticos del PRO-FIND 35
(por defecto), mantenga presionado + (6) al encender el
localizador.

Para desactivar los tonos actisticos del PRO-FIND 35,
mantenga presionado — (7) al encender el localizador.

Para activar o desactivar los tonos actisticos

del PRO-FIND 20 (por defecto), asegurese de que el
localizador esté encendido y luego mantenga presionado el
botdn de encendido (5) durante 4 segundos.

Al encenderse el localizador, regresara al dltimo modo de
audio que se haya utilizado.

Restablecimiento de fabrica*

Con el aparato apagado, mantenga presionado el botén

de encendido (5). Siga presionandolo durante otros 5
segundos después de escuchar las dos sefiales actisticas
largas. Una sefial actistica larga seguida de dos sefiales mds
cortas indica que se ha completado el restablecimiento

de fdbrica.

Mantenimiento general

Para mantener un sello resistente al agua' y las
salpicaduras, asegurese de que la junta térica de la tapa
de la bateria se lubrique periédicamente con grasa de
silicona.

Verifique siempre que la junta térica y los tornillos roscados
de la tapa de la bateria se encuentren libres de polvo, tierra
yarena.

1 Solo PRO-FIND 20/35
*Solo PRO-FIND 35

Instrucoes de uso

Ligar o detector

Comasonda distante pelo menos 300mm/1' de objetos
metalicos, aperte do botdo Ligar (5). A unidade ird soar
um bipe duas vezes e o LED (3)" ird acender.

Quando a auto-calibracao estiver completa, um bipe
curto indicaré que o localizador estd pronto para o uso.

Quando ocorrer a deteccdo, a vibragaot ficara mais
intensa e os bipes irdo aumentar a frequéncia. Quando o
objeto identificado estiver muito proximo a sonda, o bipe
se tornard um tom continuo.

Desligar o detector
Pressione do botdo Ligar (5). Serdo emitidos trés hipes
curtos e o localizador sera desligado.

Alarme de inatividade

Quando o localizador € ligado mas fica inativo por cerca
de 3 minutos, um longo bipe de alerta é emitido. Isso
ird se repetir a cada 10 sequndos, a menos que ocorra
uma detecgdo.

Se ele ficar inativo por mais 5 minutos, sera
automaticamente desligado.

Bateria fraca
A bateria fraca é indicada por um LED que pisca* (3).

Quando a carga da bateria chegar em um nivel critico, 0
localizador ird se desligar automaticamente.

Sensibilidade”

Para aumentar a sensibilidade, , pressione + (6).
Quando a sensibilidade maxima é atingida (nivel 5),
emitido um bipe longo.

Para reduzir a sensibilidade, pressione — (7). Quando
a sensibilidade minima é atingida (nivel 1), é emitido
um bipe longo.

Tom de identificacao de ferro*
Para habilitar o tom de identificaao de ferro,
mantenha o localizador afastado de objetos metalicos, e
segure o botao + (6) pressionado por 3 sequndos. Sera
emitido um bipe longo.

Quando o localizador estiver proximo do alvo:

Tons oscilantes e variados durante a deteccdo indicam
um alvo ferroso.

0 tom de identificagdo de ferro € eficaz quando a sonda
estd a 10—15 mm (aprox. %2") de um objeto ferroso.

Para desativar o tom de identificacao de ferro,
pressione e segure — (7) por 3 segundos, até que seja
emitido um bipe longo.

Indicacao sonora?
Para ligar o tom de audio do PRO-FIND 35 (padrao),
pressione + (6) quando ligar o localizador.

Para desligar o tom de audio do PRO-FIND 35,
pressione — (7) ao ligar o localizador.

Para ligar ou desligar o tom de dudio do
PRO-FIND 20 (padrdo), certifique-se de que o
localizador estd ligado e pressione o botdo Power (5) por
4segundos.

Quando um localizador estiver ligado, ele voltard ao
tiltimo modo de dudio usado.

Redefinicoes de fabrica*

Com ele desligado, pressione e segure o botdo Ligar
(5). Apés dois bipes longos, continue a pressionar por
5 sequndos. Um bipe longo sequido de dois curtos ird
indicar que a redefinicao estd completa.

Manutencao geral

Para manter a vedagdo a prova d'agua‘/respingos,
certifique-se de que o 0-ring da tampa da bateria seja
periodicamente lubrificado com graxa de silicone.

Sempre verifique se 0 0-ring da tampa da bateria e as
roscas estdo livres de poeira, areia ou po.

1 Somente PRO-FIND 20/35
*Somente PRO-FIND 35

Instructions d'utilisation

Mise en route

Placez la sonde a une distance minimale de 300 mm/1'
de tout objet métallique, puis appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation (5). L'unité émet deux bips sonores et
laLED (3)" s'illumine.

Une fois le calibrage automatique terminé, un bip court
indique que le pointeur de centrage est prét.

En cas de détection, les vibrationst s'intensifient et I'unité
€émet des bips de plus en plus rapprochés. Lorsque I'objet
détecté est trés proche de la sonde, les bips laissent place
aun signal sonore continu.

Mise hors tension
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation (5). Le pointeur de
centrage émet trois bips courts puis s'éteint.

Alarme d'inactivité

Le pointeur de centrage émet un long bip d'alerte
lorsqu'il est allumé, mais qu'il est inactif depuis environ
3 minutes. Il continue d'émettre le bip d'alerte toutes les
10 secondes jusqu'a ce qu'il détecte une cible.

Le pointeur de centrage s'éteint automatiquement aprés
5 minutes supplémentaires d'inactivité.

Batterie faible

La LED clignote pour indiquer un niveau de batterie
faible” (3).

Le pointeur de centrage s'éteint automatiquement
lorsque la batterie est trop faible.

Sensibilité

Pour accroitre la sensibilité, appuyez sur + (6).

Le pointeur émet un bip long lorsque le niveau maximum
de sensibilité est dépassé (niveau 5).

Pour réduire la sensibilité, appuyez sur - (7).

Le pointeur émet un bip long lorsque le niveau minimum
de sensibilité est dépassé (niveau 1).

Identification sonore des métaux

ferreux'

Pour activer l'identification sonore des métaux
ferreux, tenez le pointeur de centrage éloigné de tout
objet en métal, puis maintenez le bouton + (6) enfoncé

pendant 3 secondes. Le pointeur émet un bip long.
Lorsque le pointeur est a proximité de la cible :

Des tonalités de détection stridentes et non continues
indiquent une cible ferreuse.

Pour que l'identification sonore des métaux ferreux soit
efficace, la sonde doit se trouver a 10~15 mm (env. 12")
d'un objet ferreux.

Pour désactiver l'identification sonore des métaux
ferreux, maintenez le bouton — (7) enfoncé pendant
3 secondes jusqu'a ce que le pointeur émette un bip long.

Indicateur sonoret

Pour activer l'indicateur sonore du PRO-FIND 35
(par défaut), maintenez le bouton + (6) enfoncé lors de
la mise en route du pointeur de centrage.

Pour désactiver l'indicateur sonore du
PRO-FIND 35, maintenez le bouton — (7) enfoncé lors
de lamise en route du pointeur de centrage.

Pour activer (par défaut) ou désactiver l'indicateur
sonore du PRO-FIND 20, assurez-vous que le pointeur
de centrage est allumé, puis maintenez le bouton
d'alimentation (5) enfoncé pendant 4 secondes.

Lorsque vous mettez en route le pointeur de centrage, le
dernier mode audio utilisé est conservé.

Retour aux réglages d'usine”
Lorsque le pointeur de centrage est éteint, maintenez le
bouton d'alimentation (5) enfoncé. Lorsque le pointeur
émet deux bips longs, maintenez le bouton enfoncé
pendant 5 secondes supplémentaires. Le pointeur émet
un bip long, puis deux bips courts, pour indiquer le retour
aux réglages d'usine.

Entretien courant

Pour garantir 'étanchéité’/la résistance aux
édlaboussures du joint, lubrifiez régulierement le joint
torique du couvercle du compartiment a pile a l'aide
d'une graisse a base de silicone.

Assurez-vous que le joint torique du couvercle du
compartiment a pile et le filetage de vis ne présentent
jamais de traces de poussiére, de sable ni de terre.

+PRO-FIND 20/35 uniquement
*PRO-FIND 35 uniquement
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Axunnyynax 3aaBap
Acaax

Xalimcyypbir MeTann 34 3yitncaac 4004 1an Hb 300 mm/1'
Xon baiinrax, Acaax 10BuMiir (5) AapHa yy. Texeepemx
X0&p yaa ayyrapy LED (3) rapan acHa.

ABTOMaT TOXUMpYYAra XWX AyyCCaHbl fapaa bornHo
JLOXVIO BTy, HapyifBUNaH 3aary aumrnaxag 6313 boHO.
VNpYYNC3H Ye s YNUMPXUNAMIAHT TYBLUMH HIMITAIX,
JOXVOHbI ABTAMX YNaM HIM3TA3H3 VIN3pCH 34 3yiin
Yaiimcyypraii Malu oiip 6aiix yea A0X1O YPrINXUCH
AyyrapHa.

YHTpaax
Acaax ToBuMifr (5)gapHa .TypBaH yaa borvHo Aox1o
Jyyrapy, HapuiiBunaH 3aary yHTapHa.

[33racaH goxmo

HapuiiBunan 3aary yHtapca 60108y oiiponLjooroop 3
MVHYT WA3BXTYiA Gaiicat 60N CPIMKAYYA3X yaaaH A0XKO
AyyrapHa. 34 3yAnniir unpyynaxasc Haatw 343 goxuo 10
CEKYHA TyTam AyyrapHa.

X3p3B HapuiiBunaH 3aary 5 MUHYT nA3BXIyil baiisan
aBTOMaTaap yH1apHa.

3ain 6aracax
3aif bara baiiraar LED" (3) 3pan aHuBuMX 3aaHa.

3aliHbl TyBWWH MaL bara baiix yes HapuiiBunak 3aary
aBTOMaTaap yHIapHa.

Magpamx*

M3ppaMXUIAr HIMIFAYYAIXMIAH Ty + (6)
JapHa Y. XaMruitH 4334 M3APIMXA3C X3T3pB3n (5-p
TYBLUMH) YAdaH JJOXMO 6rHe.

Maapamxuidr 6aracraxblH Tyng - (7) japHa yy.
XaMruiiH 4O0A M3AP3MX33C X313pB3A ( 1-P TYBLUMH) YAdaH
JOXHO BTHS.

Tempuiin ayy 6yxuii ID*
Tempuiin Ayy 6yxuid ID-r nA3BXOKYYN3XWIAH TynA:
HapuiiBunaH 3aarumiir Metan 06bekTooc xon bapbx, +
(6) TOBUMIAT 3 CekyHz yAaaH AapHa yy . Har yAaa yaaak
JOXUO BTHS.

HapuiiBunaH 3aar4 06beKTToiA oiip 6aiix yep:
Vinpyyncrmit fapaa TacanicaH XMHI3HIX 4yy rapax Ho
TOMBP aryyncaH 06beKT b0N0XbIT 3aaHa.

Xaiimcyyp Temepner 34 3yitn33c 10-15 mMu
(ofiponwooroop ¥2") 3aiirait yes temep byxuii 1D yp
JYHTSI axunnana.

TempwiiH pyy 6yxuii ID-r na3BXryin 60AroxbIH
TYNJ HT Y/Aaa yAaaH 40X Ayyraptan = (7) ToBumiir 3
(eKYHA YAGaH AapHa yy.

[loxvo pyyrapaxt

PRO-FIND 35 3arBapbIH AyyHbl OHFUIAT
ACAAXbIH (ereramen) 1yns HapuitBuna 3aaruniir
acaaxgaa + (6) ToBUMIAT AapHa yy.

PRO-FIND 35 3arBapbIH AyyHbl OHFUIAT
YHTPAAXbBIH Tynp HapuiiBunan 3aaruwiir acaaxgaa —
(7) TOBUMIAT AapHa y.

PRO-FIND 20 3arBapbIH AyyHbl eHruiir ACAAX
(ereramen) 3cBan YHTPAAXbIH 1ynj Hapuiisunan
3aaryuiir acaaraas Aapaa Hb T3X3iiH ToBYMIAT (5)

4 cexynp papra yy.

HapuitBunaH 3aaruniir acaaca yes Cyyn4 awurnax
baiicaH AyyHbl ropum ypyy byuiHa.

YinpB3punH TOXNProo-
YHTapcaH baiix yea Acaax ToBUWIr (5) yAaaH AapHa Yy
08D yjaa yaaa JOXMO0 AyyrapcHbl 4apaa 5 CexyHs
VPrAKAYYI3H AapHa Yy .Har yAaa yAaaH foxio
AyyrapcHbl Aapaa xo&p yaaa bOruHO AOXMO Ayyrapax Hb
YVAnAB3PHUIiH TOXMProO XWiiX AyyccaH 600XbIr 3aaHa.

EpeHxuin 3acBap yitnuunras
Yc HIBTPYYAAIITYIA /yC LaLpaxaac
Xamraanpar Xuiipruiir ramHaxbliH Tyng
Laxvyprait eTreH T0C00p 3aifHbI Tarnaasl O x3n63pTid
Larupruiir ye ye 1oc100poi.

3alikbl Tarnaanbl O x3n63p3it Larupar, IpruiitH 3p33caHa
100, 31, LLOPOO OPCOH 3C3XWIAT YPranX LWanraapait.

1 3e8xeH PRO-FIND 20/35
*3eBxeH PRO-FIND 35 3arap



